Partnership Taxation






Partnership Taxation

An Application Approach

THIRD EDITION

Joni Larson

AP

CAROLINA ACADEMIC PRESS

Durham, North Carolina

iii



Copyright © 2019
Joni Larson
All Rights Reserved

ISBN (print) 978-1-5310-1114-7
ISBN (eBook) 978-1-5310-1115-4
LCCN 2018944090

Carolina Academic Press, LLC
700 Kent Street

Durham, North Carolina 27701
Telephone (919) 489-7486

Fax (919) 493-5668
WWW.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America



Contents

Part I. Introduction

Chapter 1 - Introduction

Part Il. Formation of a Partnership
Overview Problem

Chapter 2 - Deferral of Gain or Loss

A. Background
1. Federal Law
2. State Law
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Requirements for Tax-Free Transaction
2. Special Rules
3. Failing Tax-Free Status
C. Application of Rules
D. Problems
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 3 - Basis and Holding Period

A. Background
1. Basis
2. Holding Period
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Basis
2. Holding Period
C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials
Oden v. Commissioner
E. Problems
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 4 - The Balance Sheet

A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
C. Application of Rules

21
21
21
22
23
23
26
27
29
29
31
33

35
35
35
37



vi CONTENTS

D. Problems
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 5 - Receipt of Partnership Interest for Services
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
C. Cases and Materials
Mark IV Pictures, Inc. v. Commissioner
Rev. Proc. 93-27, 1993-2 C.B. 343
D. Problems

Assessments for Part I1

Part lll. Effect of Liabilities — Introduction
Overview Problem

Chapter 6 - Recourse Liabilities
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Definition of Liability
2. Capital Accounts and Obligation of Partners to
Partnership to Make Capital Contributions
. Decrease in Individual Liabilities
. Increase in Partnership’s Liabilities
. Net Change in Liabilities

. Effect on Balance Sheet

3
4
5
6. Determination of Partner’s Share of Recourse Liability
7
A

C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials
Logan v. Commissioner
E. Problems
F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 7 - Non-Recourse Liabilities
A. Overview of Rules
B. Application of Rules
C. Cases and Materials
Elrod v. Commissioner
D. Problems
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Assessments for Part III

Part IV. Partnership Operations
Overview Problem

37
39

41
41
42
46
46
50
51

53

57
57

59
59
61
61

61
62
63
63
64
66
67
71
71
72
74

75
75
76
77
77
79
80

81

85
85



CONTENTS

Chapter 8 - Partnership Taxable Year

A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules

1. Partnership Return

2. Taxable Year
C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials

Rev. Rul. 87-57, 1987-2 C.B. 117

E. Problems
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 9 - Computation of Taxable Income
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Computation of Taxable Income
2. Elections
3. Separately Stated Items
4. Carried Interests

5. Domestic Qualified Business Income Deduction

C. Application of Rules

D. Cases and Materials
Rev. Rul. 68-79, 1968—-1 C.B. 310
Demirjian v. Commissioner

E. Problems

E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 10 - Start-Up Costs

A. Background

B. Discussion of Rules
1. Determination of Expenses That Qualify
2. Making the Election
3. Calculating the Amount of the Deduction

C. Application of Rules

D. Problems

Chapter 11 - Allocation of Partnership Items
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Allocation of Partnership Items
2. Effect of Allocation on Basis
3. Effect of Allocation in Capital Account
C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials
Estate of Tobias v. Commissioner
E. Problems

vii

87
87
88
88
90
93
94
94
98
99

101
101
102
102
103
106
109
110
111
113
113
114
116
117

119
119
120
120
122
122
123
123

125
125
126
126
127
128
129
130
130
134



viil CONTENTS

E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 12 - Varying Interests in the Partnership
A. Discussion of Rules
B. Application of Rules
C. Problems

Chapter 13 - Limitation on Losses
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Losses in Excess of Basis
2. Carry Forward of Deferred Loss
3. Limitation on Excess Business Loss
C. Application of Rules
D. Problems
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 14 - At Risk and Passive Activity Loss Limitation

A. Background

1. State Law

2. At Risk Limitation

3. Passive Activity Loss Limitation
B. Discussion of Rules

1. At Risk Limitation

2. Passive Activity Loss Limitation
C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials

Hubert Enterprises, Inc. v. Commissioner

E. Problems

Chapter 15 - Allocation of Recourse Deductions
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Economic Effect
a. Underlying Concepts
b. General Test for Economic Effect
c. Alternate Test for Economic Effect
d. Failure to Meet General or Alternate Test
2. Substantiality
3. Areas of Special Concern
a. Depreciation Recapture
b. Allocation of Credits
C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials
Conroe Office Building, Ltd. v. Commissioner

136

137
137
138
140

141
141
142
142
142
142
143
143
144

145
145
145
146
148
150
150
152
156
157
157
159

161
162
162
163
163
166
166
168
169
171
171
171
173
178
178



CONTENTS

E. Problems
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 16 - Allocation of Non-Recourse Deductions
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Non-Recourse Liability
2. Relevance of Tufts, or Phantom, Gain
3. Safe Harbor Requirements
a. Underlying Concepts
b. Safe Harbor Requirements
C. Application of Rules
D. Problems

Chapter 17 - Allocations of Depreciation from Property Contributed
to the Partnership by a Partner
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Allocation of Depreciation
2. Ceiling Rule
a. Traditional Method with Curative Allocations
b. Remedial Allocations
C. Application of Rules
D. Problems
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 18 - Allocations Related to the Sale of Contributed Property
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Allocation of Gain or Loss from Sale of Contributed Property
2. Ceiling Rule
a. Traditional Method with Curative Allocations
b. Remedial Method
3. Characterization Issues
C. Application of Rules
D. Problems
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Assessments for Part IV

Part V. Effect of Liabilities — Revisited
Overview Problem

Chapter 19 - Recourse Liabilities
A. Background

179
182

183
183
185
185
186
187
187
194
195
199

201
202
202
202
206
207
208
208
212
213

215
215
216
216
221
222
223
224
225
231
233

235

239
239

241
241



X CONTENTS

1. Debt

2. Definition of Liability

3. Allocation of Partnership Items
B. Overview of Rules
C. Application of Rules
D. Problems

Chapter 20 - Non-Recourse Liabilities
A. Background
B. Overview of Rules
C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials
Rev. Rul. 95-41, 1995-1 C.B. 132
E. Problems

Assessments for Part V

Part VI. Transfer of a Partnership Interest

Overview Problem

Chapter 21 - Tax Consequences to Transferring Partner

A. Background

1. State Law Consequences of the Transfer of an Interest

in a Partnership

2. Tax Consequences on Disposition of Property

a. Gain or Loss on Disposition
b. Character of Gain or Loss
c. Preferential Capital Gain Rates
d. Installment Sales
e. Bequests and Inheritances

B. Discussion of Rules

1. Sale of a Partnership Interest — General Rule

2. Exceptions to the General Rule
a. Hot Assets
b. Lukewarm Assets
. Allocation of Basis and Holding Period
. Sale Using the Installment Method
. Like-Kind Exchange
. Tiered Partnerships
. Death of a Partner
a. In General
b. Transfer of the Partnership Interest
C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials

NN U o W

241
242
242
244
246
252

255
255
256
260
262
262
266

269

271
271

273
273

273
274
274
275
276
278
278
278
278
280
280
282
283
284
285
286
286
286
287
288
290



CONTENTS

Glazer v. Commissioner
Ledoux v. Commissioner
E. Problems
F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 22 - Tax Consequences to Buying Partner

A. Background

B. Discussion of Rules
1. Partner’s Basis in the Partnership — General Rule
2. Exception to the General Rule
3. Calculating the Buyer-Partner’s Basis Adjustment
4. Relationship of Section 743(b) to Section 704(c)
5. Allocation of Purchase Price to Intangible Assets

C. Application of Rules

D. Problems

Assessments for Part VI

Part VII. Distributions from the Partnership to a Partner

Overview Problem

Chapter 23 - Non-Liquidating Distributions of Cash and/or Property

A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Distribution of Cash
2. Distribution of Property
a. Distribution of More Than One Property
b. Distributee Partner’s Election
c. Distribution of Marketable Securities
3. Ordering Rules

4. Subsequent Disposition of Property Distributed to a Partner

C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials
Rev. Rul. 94-4, 1994-1 C.B. 196
E. Problems
F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward

Chapter 24 - Partnership Election
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules

1. Impact of Distribution on Partnership — General Rule

2. Exception to the General Rule
C. Application of Rules
D. Problems

xi

290
293
301
302

303
303
304
304
304
306
309
309
310
313

315

317
317

319
319
320
320
321
323
325
327
327
328
329
334
334
334
335

337
337
338
338
340
342
345



xii CONTENTS

Chapter 25 - Disproportionate Distributions 347
A. Background 347
B. Discussion of Rules 348

1. Rationale 348
2. Steps to Restructure the Transaction 349
C. Application of Rules 354
D. Problems 356

Chapter 26 - Mixing Bowl Transaction — Distribution of Previously

Contributed Property 357
A. Background 357
B. Discussion of Rules 358

1. Distribution of Previously Contributed Property — General Rule 358
2. Exception to the General Rule 360
C. Application of Rules 361
D. Problems 362

Chapter 27 - Mixing Bowl Transaction — Distribution of Other Property to

Partner Who Contributed Appreciated Property 365
A. Background 365
B. Discussion of Rules 366

1. Distribution of Other Property to Partner Who Had Contributed
Property — General Rule 366
2. Exception to the General Rule 369
3. Pre-Emption by Other Provisions 369
4. Distribution of Marketable Securities Treated as Distribution of Cash 369
C. Application of Rules 369
D. Problems 371
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward 373

Chapter 28 - Liquidating Distributions 375
A. Background 375
B. Discussion of Rules 374

1. Payments for Partner’s Interest in Partnership Property
(Section 736(b)) 377
a. General Rule 377
b. Exception to General Rule 378
2. Other Payments (Section 736(a)) 379
3. Allocation of Installment Payments 380
C. Application of Rules 381
D. Cases and Materials 382
Smith v. Commissioner 382
Commissioner v. Jackson Investment Co. 386

E. Problems 389



CONTENTS

Assessments for Part VII

Part VIII. Transactions between a Partner and the Partnership
Overview Problem

Chapter 29 - Transactions in Capacity Other Than as Partner
A. Background
1. State Law
2. Federal Law
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Compensation for Services, Rent, Interest
a. Services
b. Rental of Property
c. Use of Money
d. Limitation
2. Transfer of Property
a. Disposition of Property
b. Limitation
c. Characterization Issues
3. Need for Making Determination
4. Determining in Which Capacity a Partner Is Acting
C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials
Pratt v. Commissioner
Armstrong v. Phinney
E. Problems

Chapter 30 - Guaranteed Payments
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Identifying Guaranteed Payments
2. Tax Implications of a Guaranteed Payment
C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials
Gaines v. Commissioner
Rev. Rul. 69-180, 19691 C.B. 183
Rev. Rul. 2007-40, 2007-1 C.B. 1426
E. Problems

Assessments for Part VIII

Part IX. Termination of a Partnership
Overview Problem

xiil

391

393
393

395
395
395
396
397
397
397
399
400
400
402
402
404
405
405
407
409
411
411
412
413

415
415
416
416
416
418
419
419
422
424
425

427

429
429



Xiv CONTENTS

Chapter 31 - Reorganization
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Incorporation
2. Mergers
3. Divisions
4. Conversions
C. Application of Rules

Chapter 32 - Termination of a Partnership

A. Background

1. Relevant State Law Provisions

2. Liquidating Distributions
B. Discussion of Rules

1. Termination of a Partnership

2. Effect of Termination of a Partnership
C. Application of Rules
D. Cases and Materials

Sirrine Building No. 1 v. Commissioner

Assessments for Part IX

Part X. Partnership Status
Overview Problem

Chapter 33 - Check-the-Box Regulations
A. Background
1. State Law
2. Prior Federal Law
B. Discussion of Rules
C. Application of Rules
D. Problems

Chapter 34 - Family Partnerships
A. Background
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Recognition as a Partner
2. Allocation of Income
C. Cases and Materials
Commissioner v. Culbertson
D. Problems

Chapter 35 - Election Out of Subchapter K
A. Background
B. Discussions of Rules

431
431
432
432
432
434
435
435

437
437
437
438
439
439
439
440
441
441

445

447
447

449
449
449
449
450
452
453

455
455
456
456
456
457
457
458

459
459
460



CONTENTS

1. Election Out of Subchapter K
2. Qualified Joint Ventures

C. Application of Rules

D. Problem

Chapter 36 - Anti-Abuse Regulations
A. Background
1. Regulations
2. Non-Statutory Legal Principles
B. Discussion of Rules
1. Abusive Use of a Partnership
2. Abusive Treatment of Partnership as an Entity
C. Application of Rules
D. Problems

Assessments for Part X

Index

460
462
462
462

463
463
463
463
404
464
466
466
467

469

471






