Partnership Taxation

Partnership Taxation

An Application Approach

THIRD EDITION

Joni Larson



Copyright © 2019 Joni Larson All Rights Reserved

ISBN (print) 978-1-5310-1114-7 ISBN (eBook) 978-1-5310-1115-4 LCCN 2018944090

Carolina Academic Press, LLC 700 Kent Street Durham, North Carolina 27701 Telephone (919) 489-7486 Fax (919) 493-5668 www.cap-press.com

Printed in the United States of America

Contents

Part I. Introduction	3
Chapter 1 · Introduction	5
Part II. Formation of a Partnership Overview Problem	7 7
Chapter 2 · Deferral of Gain or Loss	9
A. Background	9
1. Federal Law	9
2. State Law	10
B. Discussion of Rules	11
1. Requirements for Tax-Free Transaction	11
2. Special Rules	12
3. Failing Tax-Free Status	13
C. Application of Rules	14
D. Problems	15
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	18
Chapter 3 · Basis and Holding Period	21
A. Background	21
1. Basis	21
2. Holding Period	22
B. Discussion of Rules	23
1. Basis	23
2. Holding Period	26
C. Application of Rules	27
D. Cases and Materials	29
Oden v. Commissioner	29
E. Problems	31
F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	33
Chapter 4 · The Balance Sheet	35
A. Background	35
B. Discussion of Rules	35
C. Application of Rules	37

vi CONTENTS

D. Problems E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	37 39
Chapter 5 · Receipt of Partnership Interest for Services A. Background	41 41
B. Discussion of Rules	42
C. Cases and Materials	46
Mark IV Pictures, Inc. v. Commissioner Rev. Proc. 93–27, 1993–2 C.B. 343	46 50
D. Problems	51
Assessments for Part II	53
Part III. Effect of Liabilities — Introduction Overview Problem	57 57
Overview Problem	37
Chapter 6 · Recourse Liabilities	59
A. Background	59
B. Discussion of Rules	61 61
 Definition of Liability Capital Accounts and Obligation of Partners to 	01
Partnership to Make Capital Contributions	61
3. Decrease in Individual Liabilities	62
4. Increase in Partnership's Liabilities	63
5. Net Change in Liabilities	63
6. Determination of Partner's Share of Recourse Liability	64
7. Effect on Balance Sheet	66
C. Application of Rules	67
D. Cases and Materials	71
Logan v. Commissioner	71
E. Problems F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	72 74
·	
Chapter 7 · Non-Recourse Liabilities	75
A. Overview of Rules	75
B. Application of Rules C. Cases and Materials	76 77
Elrod v. Commissioner	77
D. Problems	79
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	80
Assessments for Part III	81
Part IV. Partnership Operations Overview Problem	85 85

CONTENTS	••
CONTENTS	V11

Chapter 8 · Partnership Taxable Year	87
A. Background	87
B. Discussion of Rules	88
1. Partnership Return	88
2. Taxable Year	90
C. Application of Rules	93
D. Cases and Materials	94
Rev. Rul. 87–57, 1987–2 C.B. 117	94
E. Problems	98
F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	99
Chapter 9 · Computation of Taxable Income	101
A. Background	101
B. Discussion of Rules	102
1. Computation of Taxable Income	102
2. Elections	103
3. Separately Stated Items	106
4. Carried Interests	109
5. Domestic Qualified Business Income Deduction	110
C. Application of Rules	111
D. Cases and Materials	113
Rev. Rul. 68-79, 1968-1 C.B. 310	113
Demirjian v. Commissioner	114
E. Problems	116
F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	117
Chapter 10 · Start-Up Costs	119
A. Background	119
B. Discussion of Rules	120
1. Determination of Expenses That Qualify	120
2. Making the Election	122
3. Calculating the Amount of the Deduction	122
C. Application of Rules	123
D. Problems	123
Chapter 11 · Allocation of Partnership Items	125
A. Background	125
B. Discussion of Rules	126
1. Allocation of Partnership Items	126
2. Effect of Allocation on Basis	127
3. Effect of Allocation in Capital Account	128
C. Application of Rules	129
D. Cases and Materials	130
Estate of Tobias v. Commissioner	130
E. Problems	134

viii CONTENTS

F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	136
Chapter 12 · Varying Interests in the Partnership	137
A. Discussion of Rules	137
B. Application of Rules	138
C. Problems	140
Chapter 13 · Limitation on Losses	141
A. Background	141
B. Discussion of Rules	142
1. Losses in Excess of Basis	142
2. Carry Forward of Deferred Loss	142
3. Limitation on Excess Business Loss	142
C. Application of Rules	143
D. Problems	143
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	144
Chapter 14 · At Risk and Passive Activity Loss Limitation	145
A. Background	145
1. State Law	145
2. At Risk Limitation	146
3. Passive Activity Loss Limitation	148
B. Discussion of Rules	150
1. At Risk Limitation	150
2. Passive Activity Loss Limitation	152
C. Application of Rules	156
D. Cases and Materials	157
Hubert Enterprises, Inc. v. Commissioner	157
E. Problems	159
Chapter 15 · Allocation of Recourse Deductions	161
A. Background	162
B. Discussion of Rules	162
1. Economic Effect	163
a. Underlying Concepts	163
b. General Test for Economic Effect	166
c. Alternate Test for Economic Effect	166
d. Failure to Meet General or Alternate Test	168
2. Substantiality	169
3. Areas of Special Concern	171
a. Depreciation Recapture	171
b. Allocation of Credits	171
C. Application of Rules	173
D. Cases and Materials	178
Conroe Office Building, Ltd. v. Commissioner	178

CONTENTS ix

E. Problems	179
F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	182
Chapter 16 · Allocation of Non-Recourse Deductions	183
A. Background	183
B. Discussion of Rules	185
1. Non-Recourse Liability	185
2. Relevance of <i>Tufts</i> , or Phantom, Gain	186
3. Safe Harbor Requirements	187
a. Underlying Concepts	187
b. Safe Harbor Requirements	194
C. Application of Rules	195
D. Problems	199
Chapter 17 · Allocations of Depreciation from Property Contributed	
to the Partnership by a Partner	201
A. Background	202
B. Discussion of Rules	202
1. Allocation of Depreciation	202
2. Ceiling Rule	206
a. Traditional Method with Curative Allocations	207
b. Remedial Allocations	208
C. Application of Rules	208
D. Problems	212
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	213
Chapter 18 · Allocations Related to the Sale of Contributed Property	215
A. Background	215
B. Discussion of Rules	216
1. Allocation of Gain or Loss from Sale of Contributed Property	216
2. Ceiling Rule	221
a. Traditional Method with Curative Allocations	222
b. Remedial Method	223
3. Characterization Issues	224
C. Application of Rules	225
D. Problems	231
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	233
Assessments for Part IV	235
Part V. Effect of Liabilities — Revisited	239
Overview Problem	239
Chapter 19 · Recourse Liabilities	241
A. Background	241

x CONTENTS

I. Debt	241
2. Definition of Liability	242
3. Allocation of Partnership Items	242
B. Overview of Rules	244
C. Application of Rules	246
D. Problems	252
Chapter 20 · Non-Recourse Liabilities	255
A. Background	255
B. Overview of Rules	256
C. Application of Rules	260
D. Cases and Materials	262
Rev. Rul. 95-41, 1995-1 C.B. 132	262
E. Problems	266
Assessments for Part V	269
Part VI. Transfer of a Partnership Interest	271
Overview Problem	271
Chapter 21 · Tax Consequences to Transferring Partner	273
A. Background	273
1. State Law Consequences of the Transfer of an Interest	
in a Partnership	273
2. Tax Consequences on Disposition of Property	274
a. Gain or Loss on Disposition	274
b. Character of Gain or Loss	275
c. Preferential Capital Gain Rates	276
d. Installment Sales	278
e. Bequests and Inheritances	278
B. Discussion of Rules	278
1. Sale of a Partnership Interest — General Rule	278
2. Exceptions to the General Rule	280
a. Hot Assets	280
b. Lukewarm Assets	282
3. Allocation of Basis and Holding Period	283
4. Sale Using the Installment Method	284
5. Like-Kind Exchange	285
6. Tiered Partnerships	286
7. Death of a Partner	286
a. In General	286
b. Transfer of the Partnership Interest	287
C. Application of Rules	288
D. Cases and Materials	290

CONTENTS xi

Glazer v. Commissioner	290
Ledoux v. Commissioner	293
E. Problems	301
F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	302
Chapter 22 · Tax Consequences to Buying Partner	303
A. Background	303
B. Discussion of Rules	304
1. Partner's Basis in the Partnership — General Rule	304
2. Exception to the General Rule	304
3. Calculating the Buyer-Partner's Basis Adjustment	306
4. Relationship of Section 743(b) to Section 704(c)	309
5. Allocation of Purchase Price to Intangible Assets	309
C. Application of Rules	310
D. Problems	313
Assessments for Part VI	315
Part VII Distributions from the Partnership to a Partner	215
Part VII. Distributions from the Partnership to a Partner Overview Problem	317 317
Chapter 23 · Non-Liquidating Distributions of Cash and/or Property	319
A. Background	319
B. Discussion of Rules	320
1. Distribution of Cash	320
2. Distribution of Property	321
a. Distribution of More Than One Property	323
b. Distributee Partner's Election	325
c. Distribution of Marketable Securities	327
3. Ordering Rules	327
4. Subsequent Disposition of Property Distributed to a Partner	328
C. Application of Rules	329
D. Cases and Materials	334
Rev. Rul. 94–4, 1994–1 C.B. 196	334
E. Problems	334
F. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	335
Chapter 24 · Partnership Election	337
A. Background	337
B. Discussion of Rules	338
1. Impact of Distribution on Partnership — General Rule	338
2. Exception to the General Rule	340
C. Application of Rules	342
D. Problems	345

xii CONTENTS

Chapter 25 · Disproportionate Distributions	347
A. Background	347
B. Discussion of Rules	348
1. Rationale	348
2. Steps to Restructure the Transaction	349
C. Application of Rules	354
D. Problems	356
Chapter 26 · Mixing Bowl Transaction — Distribution of Previously	
Contributed Property	357
A. Background	357
B. Discussion of Rules	358
1. Distribution of Previously Contributed Property — General Rule	358
2. Exception to the General Rule	360
C. Application of Rules	361
D. Problems	362
Chapter 27 · Mixing Bowl Transaction — Distribution of Other Property to	
Partner Who Contributed Appreciated Property	365
A. Background	365
B. Discussion of Rules	366
1. Distribution of Other Property to Partner Who Had Contributed	
Property — General Rule	366
2. Exception to the General Rule	369
3. Pre-Emption by Other Provisions	369
4. Distribution of Marketable Securities Treated as Distribution of Cash	369
C. Application of Rules	369
D. Problems	371
E. Advanced Problems — Looking Forward	373
Chapter 28 · Liquidating Distributions	375
A. Background	375
B. Discussion of Rules	374
1. Payments for Partner's Interest in Partnership Property	
(Section 736(b))	377
a. General Rule	377
b. Exception to General Rule	378
2. Other Payments (Section 736(a))	379
3. Allocation of Installment Payments	380
C. Application of Rules	381
D. Cases and Materials	382
Smith v. Commissioner	382
Commissioner v. Jackson Investment Co.	386
E. Problems	389

CONTENTS	xiii

Assessments for Part VII	
Part VIII. Transactions between a Partner and the Partnership Overview Problem	393 393
Chapter 29 · Transactions in Capacity Other Than as Partner A. Background 1. State Law 2. Federal Law B. Discussion of Rules 1. Compensation for Services, Rent, Interest a. Services b. Rental of Property c. Use of Money d. Limitation 2. Transfer of Property a. Disposition of Property b. Limitation c. Characterization Issues 3. Need for Making Determination 4. Determining in Which Capacity a Partner Is Acting C. Application of Rules D. Cases and Materials Pratt v. Commissioner Armstrong v. Phinney	395 395 397 397 397 399 400 402 404 405 407 409 411 411 411
E. Problems	413
Chapter 30 · Guaranteed Payments A. Background B. Discussion of Rules 1. Identifying Guaranteed Payments 2. Tax Implications of a Guaranteed Payment C. Application of Rules D. Cases and Materials Gaines v. Commissioner Rev. Rul. 69–180, 1969–1 C.B. 183 Rev. Rul. 2007–40, 2007–1 C.B. 1426 E. Problems	415 416 416 416 418 419 419 422 424 425
Assessments for Part VIII	427
Part IX. Termination of a Partnership Overview Problem	429 429

xiv CONTENTS

Chapter 31 · Reorganization	431
A. Background	431
B. Discussion of Rules	432
1. Incorporation	432
2. Mergers	432
3. Divisions	434
4. Conversions	435
C. Application of Rules	435
Chapter 32 · Termination of a Partnership	437
A. Background	437
1. Relevant State Law Provisions	437
2. Liquidating Distributions	438
B. Discussion of Rules	439
1. Termination of a Partnership	439
2. Effect of Termination of a Partnership	439
C. Application of Rules	440
D. Cases and Materials	441
Sirrine Building No. 1 v. Commissioner	441
Assessments for Part IX	445
Part X. Partnership Status	447
Overview Problem	447
Chapter 33 · Check-the-Box Regulations	449
A. Background	449
1. State Law	449
2. Prior Federal Law	449
B. Discussion of Rules	450
C. Application of Rules	452
D. Problems	453
D. 1100icins	433
Chapter 34 · Family Partnerships	455
A. Background	455
B. Discussion of Rules	456
1. Recognition as a Partner	456
2. Allocation of Income	456
C. Cases and Materials	457
Commissioner v. Culbertson	457
D. Problems	458
Chapter 35 · Election Out of Subchapter K	459
A. Background	459
B. Discussions of Rules	460

1 Floation Out of Subchanton V	160
1. Election Out of Subchapter K	460
2. Qualified Joint Ventures	462
C. Application of Rules	462
D. Problem	462
Chapter 36 · Anti-Abuse Regulations	463
A. Background	463
1. Regulations	463
2. Non-Statutory Legal Principles	463
B. Discussion of Rules	464
1. Abusive Use of a Partnership	464
2. Abusive Treatment of Partnership as an Entity	466
C. Application of Rules	466
D. Problems	467
Assessments for Part X	469
Index	471